
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1613
ANSWERED ON:30.11.2009
INDIRA AWAS YOJANA
Mandal Shri Mangani Lal

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the physical and financial targets set up by the Centre under Indira Awas Yojana in each district of Bihar including Madhubani for 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10 and the updated full details of the remaining funds during the said three year period, year -wise and also of the backlog physical targets in respect of the implementation of the scheme;

(b) whether the second instalment of the central share of the funds under the scheme has yet not been released for the said districts during the current financial year; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor ?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT(SHRI PRADEEP JAIN `ADITYA`)

(a): A Statement showing the year-wise, district-wise Central Allocation made under Indira Awaas Yojana, unspent balance at the end of the year, number of houses targeted,constructed and backlog of houses during 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10 in respect of each district of Bihar including Madhubani district,is at Annexure.

(b)&(c): As per Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) guidelines, the last date for receipt of proposals for release of 2nd instalment of IAY funds for the current financial year is 31st December,2009.However, after scrutiny and completion of all formalities,2nd instalment has been released to Patna district.
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